MJWI25 Series
Electric Characteristic Note
Date:2024-05-10   Rev:9    MJWI25 Series – EC Notes  1
MJWI25 Series EC Note
DC-DC CONVERTER 25W, Highest Power Density
Features
►Smallest Encapsulated 25W Converter
►Ultra-compact 1" X 1" Package

Voltage
Protection
Max. capacitive
Load
Efficiency
(typ.)
Max. @Max. Load @No Load @Max. Load
VDC VDC mA mA(typ.) mA(typ.) mA (typ.) VDC µF %
MJWI25-24S033
24
(9 ~ 36)
3.3 6000 950 85
50
3.9 10300 87
MJWI25-24S05 5 5000 1170 85 6.2 6800 89
MJWI25-24S12 12 2090 1175 85 15 1200 89
MJWI25-24S15 15 1670 1160 85 18 750 90
MJWI25-24D12 ±12 ±1040 1170 85 ±15 680# 89
MJWI25-24D15 ±15 ±840 1180 85 ±18 380# 89
MJWI25-48S033
48
(18 ~ 75)
3.3 6000 470 45
30
3.9 10300 88
MJWI25-48S05 5 5000 580 45 6.2 6800 90
MJWI25-48S12 12 2090 580 45 15 1200 90
MJWI25-48S15 15 1670 580 45 18 750 90
MJWI25-48D12 ±12 ±1040 585 45 ±15 680# 89
MJWI25-48D15 ±15 ±840 590 45 ±18 380# 89
# For each output
Input Specifications
Parameter Conditions / Model Min. Typ. Max. Unit
Input Surge Voltage (100ms max.)

Notes
1 Specifications typical at Ta=+25℃, resistive load, nominal input voltage, rated output current unless otherwise noted.
2 Transient recovery time is measured to within 1% error band for a step change in output load of 75% to 100%.
3 Ripple & Noise measurement with a 1µF/25V MLCC and a 10µF/50V Tantalum Capacitor.
4 We recommend to protect the converter by a slow blow fuse in the input supply line.
5 Other input and output voltage may be available, please contact MINMAX.
6 The external components might be required to meet EMI/EMS standard for some of test items. Please contact MINMAX for the solution in detail.
7 Specifications are subject to change without notice.
8 The repeated high voltage isolation testing of the converter can degrade isolation capability, to a lesser or greater degree depending on materials,
construction, environment and reflow solder process. Any material is susceptible to eventual chemical degradation when subject to very high applied voltages
thus implying that the number of tests should be strictly limited. We therefore strongly advise against repeated high voltage isolation testing, but if it is
absolutely required, that the voltage be reduced by 20% from specified test voltage. Furthermore, the high voltage isolation capability after reflow solder
process should be evaluated as it is applied on system.
Date:2024-05-10   Rev:9    MJWI25 Series – EC Notes  5
Characteristic Curves
All test conditions are at 25℃ The figures are identical for MJWI25-24S033
30
40
50
60

36V
Efficiency Versus Output Current Efficiency Versus Input Voltage
Full Load
Typical Output Ripple and Noise
Vin=Vin nom ; Full Load
Transient Response to Dynamic Load Change
from 100% to 75% of Full Load ; Vin=Vin nom
Typical Input Start-Up and Output Rise Characteristic
Vin=Vin nom ; Full Load
ON/OFF Voltage Start-Up and Output Rise Characteristic
Vin=Vin nom ; Full Load
Derating Output Current Versus Ambient Temperature
Vin=Vin nom
Date:2024-05-10   Rev:9    MJWI25 Series – EC Notes  6
Characteristic Curves
All test conditions are at 25℃ The figures are identical for MJWI25-24S05
30
40
50
60

36V
Efficiency Versus Output Current Efficiency Versus Input Voltage
Full Load
Typical Output Ripple and Noise
Vin=Vin nom ; Full Load
Transient Response to Dynamic Load Change
from 100% to 75% of Full Load ; Vin=Vin nom
Typical Input Start-Up and Output Rise Characteristic
Vin=Vin nom ; Full Load
ON/OFF Voltage Start-Up and Output Rise Characteristic
Vin=Vin nom ; Full Load
Derating Output Current Versus Ambient Temperature
Vin=Vin nom
Date:2024-05-10   Rev:9    MJWI25 Series – EC Notes  11
Characteristic Curves
All test conditions are at 25℃ The figures are identical for MJWI25-48S033
30
40
50
60

75V
Efficiency Versus Output Current Efficiency Versus Input Voltage
Full Load
Typical Output Ripple and Noise
Vin=Vin nom ; Full Load
Transient Response to Dynamic Load Change
from 100% to 75% of Full Load ; Vin=Vin nom
Typical Input Start-Up and Output Rise Characteristic
Vin=Vin nom ; Full Load
ON/OFF Voltage Start-Up and Output Rise Characteristic
Vin=Vin nom ; Full Load
Derating Output Current Versus Ambient Temperature
Vin=Vin nom
Date:2024-05-10   Rev:9    MJWI25 Series – EC Notes  12
Characteristic Curves
All test conditions are at 25℃ The figures are identical for MJWI25-48S05
30
40
50
60

Temp.: 380~400℃
Date:2024-05-10   Rev:9    MJWI25 Series – EC Notes  22
Part Number Structure
M -25
Output Power
25 Watt
Output Voltage
033S
Single
Dual
Output Quantity
S:
D:
24WI
Input Voltage Range
9 VDC~ 3624:
18 VDC~ 7548: 05:
12:
VDC
VDC
5
12
15: VDC15
033: VDC3.3
Package Type
J
1" X 1"
Ultra-wide 4:1
Input Voltage Range
MTBF and Reliability
The MTBF of MJWI25 series of DC-DC converters has been calculated using
MIL-HDBK 217F NOTICE2, Operating Temperature 25℃, Ground Benign.
Model MTBF Unit
MJWI25-24S033 552,000
Hours
MJWI25-24S05 454,000
MJWI25-24S12 511,000
MJWI25-24S15 611,000
MJWI25-24D12 507,000
MJWI25-24D15 444,000
MJWI25-48S033 645,000
MJWI25-48S05 548,000
MJWI25-48S12 617,000
MJWI25-48S15 613,000
MJWI25-48D12 518,000
MJWI25-48D15 453,000
	24V Input Models
	48V Input Models